NEBRASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Last Approved Date: Now Section April 26, 2010

Title 163 - Nebraska Game and Parks Commission

Chapter 6 - Shooting Range and Hunter Education Regulations

<u>002</u> Administration of Firearm and Bow Hunter Education, <mark>and</mark> Apprentice Hunter Education Exemption <mark>and License-Purchase</mark> Exemption Programs.

The following regulations are prescribed by the Game and Parks Commission, State of Nebraska in accordance with Neb. Rev. Stat. \S 37-201, 37-413, and 37-414. For purposes of these regulations, unless context otherwise requires, the definitions found in 28-1201 and 37-413 and 37-202 through 37-247, and 83-1205 are used unless context otherwise requires. These regulations are effective following enactment by the Commission, approval by the Attorney General and Governor, and when five days have elapsed since filing with the Secretary of State.

002.01 The Commission shall administer Firearm and Bow Hunter Education programs and issue Apprentice Hunter Education Exemptions as prescribed in 37-413 and 37-414. firearm and bow hunter education programs, apprentice hunter education exemptions and license-purchase exemptions.

<u>002.01A</u> Firearm and bow hunter education certificates of successful completion may shall only be issued by the Commission by persons trained and currently authorized by the <u>Commission</u> to persons who have completed an accredited training program approved by the Commission.

002.01B Certificates of successful completion shall only be issued to persons who have completed the accredited training program as approved by the Commission.

002.01C 002.01B The Commission may assign a unique number associated with a certificate for an Apprentice Hunter Education Exemption apprentice hunter education

or certificate of completion for firearm exemption, hunter/ or bow hunter education, <mark>or license-purchase</mark> exemption certificate. The unique number, when made electronic license part of an issued by the Commission, shall serve as proof of successful completion of required hunter or bow hunter education training or an Apprentice Hunter Education Exemption certificate exemption from the requirement.

<u>002.01D</u> <u>002.01C</u> The Commission may accept as As proof of successful completion for required firearm or bow hunter education training any certificate of successful completion recognized by the Commission that utilizes may accept any certificate of successful completion issued by the persons state, province or country of residence that meets or exceeds standards established by the International Hunter Education Association<u>-USA.</u> provided that the certificate of completion uniquely identifies the individual.

 $\begin{array}{c|c} \hline 002.01D & An & Apprentice & Hunter & Education \\ \hline Exemption & Certificate & An apprentice & hunter & education \\ \hline exemption & certificate, & license-purchase & exemption \\ \hline certificate & or & renewal & may & only & be & applied & for & by \\ eligible & individuals & who & provide & the & required & fee & and \\ the & following & information: & full & name, & mailing & address, \\ date & of & birth, & gender, & height, & weight, & colors & of & hair \\ and & eyes, & last & four & digits & of & their & social & security \\ number & and & daytime & phone & number &, & and & in & the & case & of & a \\ license-purchase & exemption & certificate, & a & written \\ authorization & signed & by & a & physician. \\ \hline \end{array}$

002.01E1 002.01D1 Renewal applications for an Apprentice Hunter Education Exemption Certificate may only be made in the calendar year immediately following issuance of the original certificate.

002.01F It shall be unlawful for any person to provide false information or any false statement pursuant to section 002.